

07-4825-cv(L)

07-4826-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BERTRAM COOPER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—against—

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, JOHN E. POTTER, AS POSTMASTER GENERAL,
RONALD G. BOYNE, AS POSTMASTER, MANCHESTER, CT POST OFFICE,

Defendants-Appellants,

FULL GOSPEL INTERDENOMINATIONAL CHURCH INC., DR. PHILIP SAUNDERS
HERITAGE ASSOCIATION INC., SINCERELY YOURS INC.,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

GARY CHIPMAN, KIMON KARATH, LESLIE STRONG,

Intervenors.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE, AND JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Ronald L. Johnston
Murad Hussain
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 243-4000

Ayesha N. Khan, Esq.
Alex J. Luchenitser, Esq.
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
518 C Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans United for Separation of Church and State
(Additional counsel inside cover)

Steven M. Freeman
Steven C. Sheinberg
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10158
(212) 885-7743

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Anti-Defamation League

Jeffrey I. Pasek
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway Atrium, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10006
(212) 453-3835

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jewish Social Policy Action Network

Theodore R. Mann, Esq.
JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY
ACTION NETWORK
1735 Market Street, Suite A417
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 665-2072

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PROVISION OF UNIQUE “POSTAL SERVICES” UNDER THE BANNER OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE RENDERS SINCERELY YOURS, INC. A STATE ACTOR UNDER THE “PUBLIC FUNCTION” TEST.....	6
A. It Is The Federal Government’s Exclusive Prerogative And Obligation To Provide “Postal Services.”	8
B. USPS Has Delegated To The Church A Broad Range Of Postal Services Traditionally Performed Only By The Government.....	10
1. USPS has delegated the exclusive power to run a “post office.”	11
2. USPS has delegated the exclusive right to use the USPS brand identity.....	12
3. USPS has delegated the exclusive ability to provide a full line of mail services.....	17
4. USPS has delegated the ability to offer exclusive access to timely filing privileges.	18
C. SYI’s Proselytizing Is Unconstitutional State Action Because SYI Uses The Government’s Delegated Public Function To Advance The Church’s Own Religious Message.	20

II. EVEN WITHOUT A FINDING THAT SINCERELY YOURS, INC. IS A STATE ACTOR, THE GOVERNMENT’S CONTRACT WITH THE CHURCH CONSTITUTES AN INDEPENDENT VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 22

A. USPS Promotes Religious Coercion By Conditioning Access To “Needed” Government Services Upon Receipt Of SYI’s Religious Message. 23

B. The Unrestricted Grant Of USPS Revenues To SYI Impermissibly Supports The Church’s Religious Indoctrination. 26

C. The Delegation Of Governmental Power And Identity To The Church Creates An Impermissible Fusion Of Governmental And Religious Functions..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	29
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	27
<i>Brennan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 439 U.S. 1345 (1978).....	9
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	29
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	29
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 943 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Bugher</i> , 249 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	7
<i>Global Mail Ltd. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 142 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Harris v. Harvey</i> , 605 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass’n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Pacesetter Group Inc.</i> , 45 U.S.P.Q.2d 1703 (Comm. Pat. & T.M. 1996).....	19
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	6
<i>Janusaitis v. Middlebury Volunteer Fire Dep’t</i> , 607 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8, 21

<i>Knight v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	29, 31
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Mapu v. Nicholson</i> , 397 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	26
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203, 212 (1948).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	26
<i>Monsky v. Moraghan</i> , 127 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1997)	12, 28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Indep. Postal Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 265 (10th Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>New York City Jaycees, Inc. v. U.S. Jaycees, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1975)	6
<i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	6
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	23, 24
<i>Schafer v. C.I.R.</i> , No. 7612-02S, 2002 WL 31163740 (T.C. Sept. 16, 2002)	20
<i>Searight v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. 151 (1845).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Boston Elevated Ry. Co.</i> , 176 F. 963 (D. Mass. 1910)	9, 12
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	8
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo & Co. Express</i> , 177 F. 352 (8th Cir. 1910).....	9
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	23
<i>Zipee Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Or. 2000).....	14, 15, 16, 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 7.....	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1051	14
18 U.S.C. § 1693.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1696.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1729	11
26 U.S.C. § 7502.....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	19
39 U.S.C. § 101	10
39 U.S.C. § 403.....	10, 24
39 U.S.C. § 601.....	9

REGULATIONS AND OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES

37 C.F.R. § 1.10.....	19
39 C.F.R. § 211.2.....	17
39 C.F.R. § 320.6.....	9
I.R.S. Notice 2004-83, 2004-2 C.B. 1030, 2004 WL 2971128 (Dec. 27, 2004).....	20
USPS Domestic Mail Manual § 507	18
USPS Domestic Mail Manual § 508.....	17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Ben Sisario, *Postal Service Tale: Indie Rock, Snail Mail and Trademark Law*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 2004, at A1..... 16
- POSTAL Video Game Victorious Over USPS*, Gamezone.com, June 25, 2003, at http://pc.gamezone.com/news/06_25_03_01_41PM.htm..... 16
- U.S. Postal Serv. v. Consumer Info. Org.*, FA 95757 (Nat. Arb. Forum 2000), at <http://domains.adrforum.com/domains/decisions/95757.htm>..... 15, 28
- U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postoffice.com, Inc.*, FA 96313 (Nat. Arb. Forum 2001), at <http://domains.adrforum.com/domains/decisions/96313.htm>..... 15
- U.S. Postal Serv. v. Reflex Pub., Inc.*, FA 96761 (Nat. Arb. Forum 2001), at <http://domains.adrforum.com/domains/decisions/96761.htm>..... 11
- USPS Annual Report (2007), available at http://www.usps.com/financials/_pdf/AR2007_final.pdf. 13
